

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

Submission No. 16-153 November 28, 2016

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: <u>Delayed Listing of July 2020 Cash Settled US Corn Futures Contract and all Subsequent</u>

<u>Expirations - Submission Pursuant to Commission Regulation 40.6(a)</u>

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Regulation 40.6(a) ICE Futures U.S., Inc. ("IFUS" or "Exchange") submits notice that the Exchange is delaying the listing of the July 2020 Cash Settled US Corn Futures Contract and all subsequent expiration months. The Exchange's Cash Settled US Corn Futures Contract is settled using the price of the corresponding physically delivered corn futures contract listed on the Chicago Board of Trade. That exchange temporarily suspended listing of its July 2020 and December 2020 months and all subsequent months so that it could implement potential changes to the delivery territory for the contract. As such, IFUS is delaying the listing of the July 2020 Cash Settled US Corn Futures Contract and all subsequent expiration months until the corresponding physically delivered contracts are listed.

The Exchange certifies that the amendments comply with the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, and the regulations thereunder. There were no substantive opposing views to the amendments. The Exchange further certifies that concurrent with this filing a copy of this submission was posted on the Exchange's website at (https://www.theice.com/futures-us/regulation#rule-filings).

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at 212-748-4021 or at <u>jason.fusco@theice.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Jason V. Fusco

Assistant General Counsel

Market Regulation

Enc.

cc: Division of Market Oversight

New York Regional Office